to DKK 13,947m after deductions, giving a maximum permitted interest rate risk of DKK 1,116m.

At the end of 2019, the interest rate risk on DLR’s securities portfolio (asset side) was DKK 173m. Interest rate risk expresses
the market value adjustment expected to result from a 1 percentage point change in market rates at year-end 2018. Based on
own funds, the relative interest rate risk was 1.2% at year-end 2019.

The interest rate risk on issued securities (liability side) – additional tier 1 capital and senior secured bonds – is DKK 57m,
equivalent to 0.4% of DLR’s own funds.

The interest rate risk on issued debt instruments is opposite to the interest rate risk on the securities portfolio, and DLR’s net
interest rate risk is thus reduced to DKK 116, equivalent to 0.8% of own funds. DLR may take a net perspective on interest rate
risk since the composition of the portfolio is managed actively within duration bands so that the liabilities side is hedged within
matching duration bands as on the asset side.

Based on a specific assessment, DLR may use financial instruments to manage interest rate risk.

  97

Notes - risk management (DKKm)

Note

39 Market risk - sensitivity

2019

-90 -90

90 90

Equity risk
An increase in share value of 10% 3 3

A decrease in share value of 10% -3 -3

Exchange rate risk
An increase of 1% DKK/EUR 4 4

A decrease of 1% DKK/EUR -4 -4

2018

-119 -119

119 119

Equity risk
An increase in share value of 10% 4 4

A decrease in share value of 10% -4 -4

Exchange rate risk
An increase of 1% DKK/EUR 4 4
A decrease of 1% DKK/EUR -4 -4

DLR's risks and policies are set out in the risk management section of the Management's review. DLR is exposed to different
types of market risk. To illustrate the exposure or sensitivity to each type of market risk, the change in profit and equity caused by
various risk scenarios is set out below.

Change in
equity

Interest-rate risk on the securities portfolio

An interest-rate decrease of 1 percentage point

An interest-rate increase of 1 percentage point

An interest-rate increase of 1 percentage point
Interest-rate risk on the securities portfolio